being	computed	to	the	16th	day	of	November,	shall	be	entitled	to	longevity	pay	in	addition	to	regular	pay	
and	benefits.	

2. Amount	of	Longevity	Pay:	 Effective	the	later	of	the	first	full	pay	period	after	July	1,	2025	or	the	date	this	

Agreement	is	approved	by	the	City	Council,	the	annual	longevity	pay	shall	be	at	the	rate	of	two-thousand	
seven	hundred	fifty	dollars	($2,750)	starting	at	year	five	(5),	and	increasing	according	to	the	below	
listed	chart	to	a	maximum	payout	amount	of	eleven	thousand	dollars	($11,000.00).	The	amount	will	be	
paid	as	follows:	

Years	 Longevity	 Years	 Longevity	
5	 $2,750	 13	 $5,150	
6	 $3,000	 14	 $5,500	
7	 $3,250	 15	 $8,000	
8	 $3,500	 16	 $8,500	
9	 $3,750	 17	 $9,000	
10	 $4,100	 18	 $9,500	
11	 $4,450	 19	 $10,000	
12	 $4,800	 20	 $10,500

[...]

17	 60%	
18	 65%	
19	 70%	
20	 75%	
21	 80%	
22	 85%	
23	 90%	
24	 95%	

25	or	more	 100%	

Employee	may	elect	an	annual	payment	of	conversion	dollars	in	annual	payments	that	provide	equal	
payout	over	time.	

Maximum	annual	payment	will	not	exceed	twenty-five	thousand	dollars	($25,000.00).	If	the	sick	leave	
payout	is	nominally	over	the	twenty-five	thousand	dollars	($25,000.00),	at	the	discretion	of	the	Finance	
Director,	the	remaining	balance	may	be	paid.	Once	election	is	made,	it	may	not	be	changed.	 Upon	death	
of	the	employee,	payments	cease.	

If	the	account	is	valued	at	less	than	fifteen	thousand	dollars	($15,000.00),	and	cash	out	elected,	the	full	
amount	will	be	paid	upon	termination	of	employment.	If	the	sick	leave	payout	is	nominally	over	the	
fifteen-thousand	dollars	($15,000.00),	at	the	discretion	of	the	Finance	Director,	the	remaining	balance	
may	be	paid	out.	

If	the	employee	chooses	the	cash	out	option,	the	employee	is	eligible	to	continue	on	the	City’s	group	
health	insurance	plan	for	themselves	and	dependents.		

The	initial	payment	will	be	made	upon	termination	with	annual	payments	to	be	made	no	later	than

[...]

March	31	of	each	year.	

Upon	a	non-service	related	death	of	the	employee,	the	employee’s	beneficiaries	or	estate	will	receive	a	
on-	time	payment	in	accordance	with	years	of	service	in	the	sick	leave	cash	out	table.	 At	no	time,	will	
the	payment	exceed	twenty-five	thousand	($25,000.00).	 After	the	initial	payment,	the	payments	cease.	

4. Sick	Leave	Conversion	to	Deferred	Compensation:	 This	option	is	for	active	employees	only.	 Upon	

completion	of	fifteen	(15)	years	of	PERS	service,	employees	may	elect	to	convert	accumulated	sick	leave

[...]

Upon	proof	of	course	completion	with	either	a	grade	of	“C”	or	better	or	a	certificate	of	completion	for	pass/fail	
courses,	the	City	shall	pay	one-hundred	percent	(100%)	of	tuition,	lab	fees,	required	textbooks	and	ancillary	
written	course	materials,	not	to	exceed	one	thousand	five	hundred	dollars	($1,500.00)	per	fiscal	year	for	job-
related	courses	including	degree(s)	in	Business	Administration,	Law	Enforcement,	Criminal	Justice,	Public	
Administration,	Psychology,	Sociology,	Political	Science	and	Administration	of	Justice	or	related	courses,	which	are

[...]

courses	 and/or	seminars	with	advance	written	approval	by	the	Police	Chief	and	the	Human	Resources	Director.	

Article	E:	MATCHING	DEFERRED	COMPENSATION	

Effective	the	first	full	pay	period	after	July	1,	2026,	each	employee	of	the	SPSPA	that	is	an	active	participant	and	
contributes	a	minimum	of	two	hundred	twenty-five	dollars	($225.00)	per	pay	period	to	a	City	approved	
Deferred	Compensation	program,	will	have	their	contributions	matched	by	the	City,	not	to	exceed	two	hundred	
twenty-five	dollars	($225)	per	pay	period,	capped	at	the	Internal	Revenue	Service	(IRS)	amount.	 If	an	employee	
does	not	have	a	City	authorized	Deferred	Compensation	account	the	City	will	not	be	required	to	provide	any	
matching	monies.	

Article	F:	 PHYSICAL	EXAMINATIONS